

No. 14-13482

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CATASTROPHE MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS,

Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Alabama
No. 1:13-cv-00476-CB-M
Hon. Charles R. Butler, Jr.

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel

CAROLYN L. WHEELER
Acting Associate General Counsel

LORRAINE C. DAVIS
Assistant General Counsel

PAULA R. BRUNER
Attorney
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St., N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 663-4731
paula.bruner@eoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 1. Course of Proceedings.....3

 2. Statement of the Facts3

 3. District Court Decisions.....6

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT.....14

THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY DISMISSED THE EEOC’S ORIGINAL AND AMENDED COMPLAINTS BECAUSE THEY STATED A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM OF INTENTIONAL RACE DISCRIMINATION UNDER TITLE VII.14

 A. Dreadlocks is a Hair Texture and Therefore An Immutable Trait Protected by Title VII.....22

 B. The Dreadlocks Hairstyle is Directly Associated with Black People.....25

C. The Dreadlocks Ban is a Barrier to Employment Based on Racial Stereotyping31

D. Dreadlocks can be a Symbol of Racial Pride.....35

E. The Filing of a Separate Rule 59(e) motion is not Required39

CONCLUSION45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14, 15, 17, 32
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	36
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007).....	14, 15, 17, 23
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir.1981) (en banc).....	30
<i>Braxton v. Board of Pub. Instruction</i> , 303 F. Supp. 958 (M.D. Fla. 1969)	36
<i>Breen v. Kahl</i> , 296 F.Supp. 702 (W.D. Wis. 1969)	20
<i>Caraway v. Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 550 F. App’x 704 (11th Cir. 2013)	42
<i>Carroll v. Talman Federal Sav. & Loan Ass’n of Chicago</i> , 604 F.2d 1028 (7 th Cir. 1979).....	33
<i>“ Carswell v. Peachford Hosp.</i> , 1981 WL 224 (N.D. Ga. May 26, 1981).....	29
<i>Cooksey v. Waters</i> , 435 F. App’x 881 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Cormier v. Green</i> , 141 F. App’x 808 (11th Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>Coventry First, LLC v. McCarty</i> , 605 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Culpepper v. Reynolds Metal Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 888 (5th Cir. 1970)	30

Czeremcha v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO,
724 F.2d 1552 (11th Cir. 1984).....39, 44

Dussouy v. Gulf Coast Inv. Corp., 660 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1981)43, 44

EEOC Dec. No. 71-779, 1970 WL 3550, 3 Fair Empl.Prac.Cas. (BNA)
172 (1970).....21

EEOC Dec. No. 71-2444, 1971 WL 3898, 4 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA)
18 (1971).....26

EEOC Dec. No. 72-979, 1972 WL 3999, 4 Fair Empl.Prac.Cas. (BNA)
840 (1972).....26

Ferrill v. Parker Group, Inc., 168 F.3d 468 (11th Cir.1999)31

Finch v. City of Vernon, 845 F.2d 256 (11th Cir.1988).....42, 43

Freeman v. Key Largo Volunteer Fire and Rescue Dep’t, Inc., 494 F. App’x
940 (11th Cir. 2012).....10

Garcia v. Gloor, 618 F.2d 264 (5th Cir. 1980).....36

Griffin v. Tatum, 300 F.Supp. 60 (M.D.Ala.1969), *aff’d in part and rev’d*
in part on other grounds, 425 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1970)19

Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971)37

Ham v. South Carolina, 409 U.S. 524 (1973).....32

Hollins v. Atl. Co., 188 F.3d 652 (6th Cir.1999).....19

Jenkins v. Blue Cross Mut. Hosp., Inc., 538 F.2d 164 (7th Cir. 1975)24

Jespersen v. Harrah’s Operating Co., Inc., 444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006).....20

Kassman v. KPMG LLP, 925 F. Supp.2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)17, 18

Kelly v. Bank Midwest, N.A., 177 F.Supp.2d 1190 (D. Kan. 2001)31

Lewis v. Sternes, 712 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2013)22

Livernois v. Medical Disposables, Inc., 837 F.2d 1018 (11th Cir. 1988)41

McNeil v. Greyhound Lines, Inc., 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158757 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 6, 2013)35

Millin v. McClier Corp., 2005 WL 351100 (S.D.N.Y. Feb.14, 2005).....29

Nawab v. Unifund CCR Partners, 2013 WL 6823109 (11th Cir. Dec. 27, 2013)40

Pearson v. SE Property Holdings, LLC, 534 F. App’x 885 (11th Cir. 2013) .10, 40

Pitts v. Wild Adventures, Inc., 2008 WL 1899306 (M.D. Ga. Apr. 25, 2008)19, 24

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....20

Ramsey v. Hopkins, 320 F. Supp. 477 (N.D. Ala. 1970)36

Richards v. Thurston, 304 F.Supp. 449 (D.Mass.1969), *aff’ d*, 424 F.2d 1281 (1st Cir. 1970)19

Robinson v. District of Columbia, No. 97-787 (D.D.C. Sep. 30, 2000).....35

Roe v. Aware Woman Center for Choice, Inc., 253 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2001)13

Rogers v. American Airlines, Inc.
527 F. Supp. 229 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....23, 24, 28, 29

Rogers v. EEOC, 454 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1972)30, 38

Sprogis v. United Air Lines, 444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971)33

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, 534 U.S. 506 (2002)17

Thompson v. Dep’t of Navy, Headquarters, U.S. Marine Corps., 491 F. App’x 46 (11th Cir. 2012)40

U.S. ex rel Barker v Columbus Regional Healthcare Sys., 977 F.Supp.2d
1341 (M.D. Ga. 2013).....38

Watts v. Ford Motor Co., 519 F. App'x 584 (11th Cir. 2013).....17

Wedemeyer v. Pneudraulics, Inc., 510 F. App'x 875 (11th Cir. 2013).....10

Willingham v. Macon Tel. Pub. Co., 507 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1975).....19, 37

Wofford v. Safeway Stores, Inc., 78 F.R.D. 460 (N.D. Cal. 1978).....19, 34

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....2

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §
2000e-5 passim

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. 4(a).....3, 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(1)11, 12, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2) passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Angela Onuwauchi-Willig, *Another Hair Piece: Exploring New Strands
of Analysis Under Title VII*, 98 Geo. L.J. 1079, 1100 (2010).....25

D. Wendy Greene, *Title VII: What's Hair (And Other Race-Based
Characteristics) Got To Do With It?*, 79 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1355, 1385
(2008).....29

David France, *The Dreadlock Deadlock*, NEWSWEEK 54 (Sep. 10, 2001).....33

EEOC Compl. Man. §619.5	35
EEOC Compliance Manual at 15-46	25
<i>Fed. Civ. Jud. Proc. and Rules: Rules of Civil Procedure-Rule 59, 2009 Amendments at 261 (2014 rev. ed.)</i>	42
<i>Fed. Civ. Jud. Proc. and Rules, Rules of Appellate Procedure-Rule 4, 2009 Amendments Subdivision (a)(4)(A)(vi) (2014 rev. ed.).....</i>	41
Frances M. Ward, <i>Get Out of My Hair!: The Treatment of African American Hair Censorship in America’s Press and Judiciary from 1969 to 2001</i> (UNC-Chapel Hill 2002)	35
<i>Hagel changes hair policy after controversy, Army Times (Aug. 12, 2014), http://www.armytimes.com/article/20140812/NEWS07/308120068.....</i>	28
THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DESK DICTIONARY 745 (1981)	28
